owner-occupied, residential property owners or commercial property 42 

owners to retrofit their properties to make them less vulnerable 43 

to hurricane, tornado or other catastrophic windstorm event 44 

damage.  No financial grant made under this section shall 45 

exceed * * * Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) per recipient.  46 

The commissioner shall promulgate rules governing eligibility 47 

requirements for grants and the administration of the program, 48 

including, but not limited to, establishing applicant criteria, 49 

contractor and evaluator eligibility requirements, and grant round 50